

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

118 MM 2019

**MELISSA GASS, ASHLEY BENNETT, and ANDREW KOCH,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,**

Petitioners,

v.

52nd JUDICIAL DISTRICT, LEBANON COUNTY,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

*On grant of extraordinary
Jurisdiction concerning a challenge to a policy
prohibiting the use of medical marijuana by individuals under the supervision of
the Lebanon County Court of Common Pleas.*

ROBERT J. KRANDEL

Attorney I.D. No. PA 89485

GERI R. ST. JOSEPH

Attorney I.D. No. PA 84902

Administrative Office of PA Courts

1515 Market Street, Suite 1414

Philadelphia, PA 19102

(215) 560-6300, Fax: (215) 560-5486

E-mail: legaldepartment@pacourts.us

*Attorneys for Lebanon County Court of
Common Pleas*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Contents	i-ii
Table of Citations.....	iii
I. Counterstatement of the Pertinent Facts	1
II. Counterstatement of the Questions Involved.....	5
III. Summary of Argument.....	6
IV. Argument.....	10
A. The Medical Marijuana Act does not grant probationers an absolute right to use medical marijuana while on probation without any supervision or oversight by the Judicial District.....	10
1. The fact that “probationers” are not specifically referenced in the MMA does not prohibit the judiciary from placing conditions on probationers who use medical marijuana	10
2. Undercutting Petitioners’ arguments for broad access to medical marijuana is that in every respect, the MMA is a law of restriction as regards medical marijuana.....	18
B. Courts have the power to enact reasonable general conditions of probation such as the Policy at issue in this case	26
1. Courts have broad powers to regulate the activity of probationers in order to rehabilitate probationers and protect the public; this power includes the ability to regulate otherwise lawful conduct.....	26
a. Courts have broad powers to protect the public and rehabilitate probationers.....	27

b.	The Judicial District's Policy is consistent with these powers	33
2.	All of the authority cited by Petitioners shows trial courts balancing reasonable probation conditions against the needs of probationers - a process that Petitioners have cut short by seeking relief in this Court.....	34
3.	Petitioners' arguments presented on pages 21 to 28 of their Brief attempt to justify their decision to step over the Policy, yet all of their arguments cite to valid reasons for the Policy's hearing process	36
C.	Petitioners' arguments about principles of federalism and the federal Controlled Substances Act miss the point behind the Policy.....	43
D.	Petitioners' argument that no probationer with a medical marijuana card can be subject to judicial scrutiny undermines the entire sentencing process	43
V.	Conclusion.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	28
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	29, 31
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 388 F. Supp. 3d 505 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....	16-18, 33-37, 42
State Cases	
<i>In re Bruno</i> , 627 Pa. 505, 101 A.3d 635 (2014).....	10
<i>Com. v. Goggins</i> , 748 A.2d 721 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2000).....	44
<i>Com. v. Knighton</i> , 490 Pa. 16, 415 A.2d 9 (1980).....	27
<i>Com. v. Vernille</i> , 275 Pa. Super. 263, 418 A.2d 713 (1980)	44
<i>Commonwealth v. Basinger</i> , 982 A.2d 121 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2009).....	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Crosby</i> , 390 Pa. Super. 140, 568 A.2d 233 (1990)	28, 32
<i>Commonwealth v. Edwards</i> , 400 Pa. Super. 197, 583 A.2d 445 (1990), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 535 Pa. 241, 634 A.2d 1093 (1993).....	31
<i>Commonwealth v. Hermanson</i> , 449 Pa. Super. 443, 674 A.2d 281 (1996)	27, 31

<i>Commonwealth v. Homoki</i> , 423 Pa. Super. 320, 327, 621 A.2d 136, 140	31-33, 41-42
<i>Commonwealth v. Kelly</i> , 33 A.3d 638 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2011).....	44
<i>Commonwealth v. Martin</i> , 466 Pa. 118, 351 A.2d 650 (1976).....	41, 45, 46
<i>Commonwealth v. Nicely</i> , 536 Pa. 144, 638 A.2d 213 (1994).....	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Quinlan</i> , 488 Pa. 255, 412 A.2d 494 (1980).....	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Rudy</i> , 304 Pa. Super. 64, 450 A.2d 102 (1982)	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Vivian</i> , 426 Pa. 192, 231 A.2d 301 (1967).....	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Walton</i> , 483 Pa. 588, 397 A.2d 1179 (1979).....	28, 29
<i>Fleegle v. Pa. Board of Probation and Parole</i> , 532 A.2d 898 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1987), <i>appeal denied</i> , 518 Pa. 614, 540 A.2d 535 (1988).....	28
<i>Fross v. Cty. of Allegheny</i> , 610 Pa. 421, 20 A.3d 1193 (2011).....	29, 30
<i>Lee v. Pa. Board of Probation and Parole</i> , 885 A.2d 634 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2005).....	28, 31
<i>Reed-Kaliher v. Hoggatt</i> , 237 Ariz. 119, 347 P.3d 136 (2015)	12
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 346 Mont. at 369-70, 195 P.3d at 828	23, 24, 25
<i>Woodling v. Bd. of Prob. & Parole</i> , 537 A.2d 89 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1988).....	30

State Statutes

35 P.S. § 10231.10225, 40

35 P.S. § 10231.10314

35 P.S. § 10231.103(b).....22

35 P.S. § 10231.30319, 21

35 P.S. § 10231.303(b)(7).....26

35 P.S. §§ 10231.401-.405.....22

35 P.S. § 10231.510(4).....23

35 P.S. § 10231.702, 70322

35 P.S. § 10231.70322

35 P.S. § 10231.801-.803.....22

35 P.S. § 10231.210119

35 P.S. § 10231.2101.122

35 P.S. § 10231.210222

35 P.S. § 10231.2103(b)(2).....23

35 P.S. § 10231.210422

35 P.S. § 10231.210522

1 Pa.C.S. § 1903(a)19

1 Pa.C.S. § 1903(b)15

18 Pa.C.S. §§ 1101-0827

42 Pa.C.S. § 9754.....19, 26

42 Pa.C.S. § 9754(c)(7).....29

61 Pa.C.S. § 6141.....30
